1
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION
DAIICHI SANKYO, INC. and  )
ASTRAZENECA     )
PHARMACEUTICALS, LP   )
      )

44. The Director designated Fintiv as precedential on May 5, 2020.  Ex. C at 1.
45. Because these decisions are designated as precedential, the Board is required to
apply them in future institution decisions regarding petitions that challenge patent claims that are
also the subject of pending infringement litigation.  These decisions therefore constitute a rule—
the NHK-Fintiv rule—within the meaning of the Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”) because
they are “an agency statement of general or particular applicability and future effect designed to
implement, interpret, or prescribe law or policy.”  5 U.S.C. § 551(4).  The NHK-Fintiv rule
“alter[s] the rights or interests of parties” by defining circumstances under which the Board may
deny institution.  JEM Broad. Co. v. FCC, 22 F.3d 320, 326 (D.C. Cir. 1994).
46. The Director adopted the NHK-Fintiv rule without notice-and-comment
rulemaking.
47. Having been established as a binding rule through the designation of the NHK and
Fintiv decisions as precedential, the NHK-Fintiv rule constitutes final agency action.
48. The Board has since applied the NHK-Fintiv rule to PGR proceedings,1 including
PGR petitions filed by Plaintiffs.  See, e.g., Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Corcept Therapeutics,
Inc., PGR2019-00048, Paper 19 (P.T.A.B. Nov. 20, 2019); Supercell Oy v. Gree, Inc., PGR2020-
00034, Paper 13 (P.T.A.B. Sept. 3, 2020); Apple Inc. v. Pinn, Inc., PGR2020-00066, Paper 16
(P.T.A.B. Dec. 8, 2020); Apple Inc. v. Pinn, Inc., PGR2020-00073, Paper 15 (P.T.A.B. Dec. 8,
1 The NHK-Fintiv rule is being challenged before another court as well.  Apple Inc. v. Iancu,
No. 20-cv-06128 (N.D. Cal. filed Aug. 31, 2020).
Case 1:21-cv-00899-LMB-JFA   Document 1   Filed 08/05/21   Page 14 of 27 PageID# 14
15
2020); Daiichi Sankyo, Inc. v. Seagen Inc., PGR-2021-00030, Paper 11 (P.T.A.B. June 24,
2021); Daiichi Sankyo, Inc. v. Seagen Inc., PGR-2021-00042, Paper 12 (P.T.A.B. June 24,
2021).
49. The Board’s decisions applying the NHK-Fintiv rule to PGR proceedings have
been inconsistent and unpredictable, leading to arbitrary denials of PGR institution.  For
example, the Board denied Plaintiffs’ petitions even though it acknowledged that Plaintiffs
“acted diligently and without much delay” by filing their first PGR petition “two months after
the issuance of the ’039 Patent” and their second petition “two weeks after Patent Owner first
alleged infringement of [the challenged] claims.”  Ex. D (Daiichi Sankyo, Inc. v. Seagen Inc.,
PGR2021-00030, Paper 11 (P.T.A.B. June 24, 2021)) at 16 (citation omitted); Ex. E (Daiichi
Sankyo, Inc. v. Seagen Inc., PGR2021-00042, Paper 12 (P.T.A.B. June 24, 2021)) at 16 (citation
omitted).  In contrast, the Board, applying the NHK-Fintiv rule, instituted review in other PGR
proceedings where a petition was filed much later.  See, e.g., Cast Lighting, LLC v. Wangs
Alliance Corp., PGR2021-00012, Paper 12 at 10, 37-38 (P.T.A.B. June 7, 2021) (PGR petition
filed 274 days after patent issuance); see also Philip Morris Prods., S.A. v. RAI Strategic
Holdings, Inc., PGR2020-00071, Paper 11 at 19, 33 (P.T.A.B. Jan. 13, 2021) (PGR petition filed
207 days after patent issuance).
II. Plaintiffs’ Petitions Requesting PGR and the Board’s Decisions Denying Institution.
50. On October 20, 2020, Seagen, the alleged owner of the ’039 patent, filed a lawsuit
asserting that patent against Daiichi Sankyo’s overseas parent, Daiichi Sankyo Company,
Limited (“DSC”), in the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Texas.  In that action,
Seagen did not name either Daiichi Sankyo or AstraZeneca as a party.
Case 1:21-cv-00899-LMB-JFA   Document 1   Filed 08/05/21   Page 15 of 27 PageID# 15
16
51. On November 13, 2020, Plaintiffs and DSC filed a lawsuit against Seagen seeking
a declaratory judgment of noninfringement of the ’039 patent in the U.S. District Court for the
District of Delaware.  This action has been stayed since April 28, 2021, pending determinations
in the Eastern District of Texas.
52. On December 23, 2020, and January 22, 2021, Plaintiffs filed PGR petitions
requesting review of all claims in a patent held by Seagen.  The Board docketed those petitions
as PGR2021-00030 (as to Claims 1-5, 9-10) and PGR2021-00042 (as to Claims 6-8).
53. On June 24, 2021, a panel of the Board, acting on the designation of the Director,
declined to institute review of Plaintiffs’ petitions.  See Ex. D (Daiichi Sankyo, Inc. v. Seagen
Inc., PGR-2021-00030, Paper 11 (P.T.A.B. June 24, 2021)); Ex. E (Daiichi Sankyo, Inc. v.
Seagen Inc., PGR-2021-00042, Paper 12 (P.T.A.B. June 24, 2021)).  The Board acknowledged
that NHK Spring and Fintiv arose in the context of IPR proceedings, and that “there are
differences between inter partes review and post-grant review.”  Ex. D at 11; Ex. E at 11.  The
Board nevertheless applied the NHK Spring/Fintiv rule to the Plaintiffs’ petitions for PGR based